University of Plymouth
PEARL https://pearl.plymouth.ac.uk
Faculty of Science and Engineering School of Engineering, Computing and Mathematics
2022-10-01
Punching Shear Capacity of Recycled
Aggregate Concrete Slabs
Leelatanon, S

capacities of the RAC slabs. The flexural reinforcement ratio of eight 12 mm rebars with
200 mm spacing was installed in the first group of slabs (see Figure 4a), resulting in the
flexural reinforcement ratio of 0.8%. This flexural reinforcement ratio is within typical val-
ues in the column strips of the flat plate in the light-load buildings [50].
Buildings 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 5 of 18
In the second group of slabs, fifteen 12 mm steel bars were spaced at 100 mm to form
the reinforcement ratio of 1.5% (Figure 4b), which is the maximum amount of reinforce-
ment permitted by ACI 318 for flexural resistance. The average effective depth for all slab
specimens was 73 mm. Details of the reinforcement layout are depicted in Figure 4a,b. All
slabs were cast in steel formworks and tested after 28 days of casting. Likewise, six 150 ×
300 mm (diameter × height) cylinders from each batch were cast and tested to obtain the
concrete compressive strength on the same day the punching shear tests were carried out.
The nomenclature of the RAC slabs started with ‘RCA’ followed by their RCA per-
centages. The spacing of flexural reinforcement was at the end of the nomenclature. For
instance, RCA-0-10 was a slab without RCA and with a reinforcement ratio of  = 1.5%.
Conversely, nomenclature RCA-50-20 indicated that the slab incorporated 50% RCA and
that the flexural reinforcement was  = 0.8%.
Figure 3. Dimensions of slabs: (a) plan view; (b) test setup.
Figure 4. Details of reinforcement layout: (a) slabs with  = 0.8%; (b) slabs with  = 1.5%.
Actuator

RCA-25-20
RCA 50-20
RCA-75-20
RCA-100-20
(a) (b)
Buildings 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 8 of 18
Table 3. Summary of experimental results of tested slabs.
Specimen RCA Replacement (%)  (%)
f’c Vcr Vexp u
𝐕𝐞𝐱𝐩
√𝐟𝐜′𝐛𝟎𝐝
Energy
Absorption
(MPa) (kN) (kN) (mm) (MPa) (kN-mm)
RCA-0-10 0 1.5 28.1 76.8 260.9 13.5 0.62 2266
RCA-25-10 25 1.5 27.2 70.0 245.3 13.8 0.59 2014
RCA-50-10 50 1.5 24.3 62.0 217.8 14.8 0.55 2060
RCA-75-10 75 1.5 23.1 61.0 214.8 12.7 0.56 1715
RCA-100-10 100 1.5 22.2 59.0 217.5 15.5 0.58 2113
RCA-0-20 0 0.8 26.5 65.1 180.0 22.0 0.44 2999
RCA-25-20 25 0.8 24.5 58.5 164.0 21.6 0.42 2565
RCA-50-20 50 0.8 23.5 57.6 159.8 23.1 0.41 2674
RCA-75-20 75 0.8 24.1 58.1 156.9 24.5 0.40 2868
RCA-100-20 100 0.8 22.3 54.2 150.4 26.0 0.40 2915
Note:  = longitudinal reinforcement ratio, f’c = cylinder concrete compressive strength on day of punch-
ing shear test, Vcr = first cracking load, Vexp = ultimate punching shear load, u = deflection at failure.
The cracking loads were approximately 29% and 36% of the peak loads for slabs with
 = 1.5% and 0.8%, respectively. Figure 8 shows that the cracking loads and punching

those of ACI 318-19, Eurocode 2 gives more accurate results with ratios between 1.01 and
1.30 against 1.21 and 1.87 from ACI 318-19. The better accuracy of Eurocode 2 is partly
attributed to the inclusion of the flexural reinforcement ratio in the shear equation.
3.4. Prediction of Shear Strength Ratios using Extended Dataset
Based on extensive research on the mechanical properties of RAC, it can be concluded
that its inferior properties reduced the strength and performance of structural members
made using recycled aggregates. In the case of punching shear, the applicability of two
recognized international design codes is evaluated by test data available in the existing
Buildings 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 10 of 18
literature. Forty-four slab tests published in past studies and the eight slab specimens pre-
sented in this study were investigated. All slabs were cast with RCA obtained from old
concrete. The test results are summarized in Table 5.
Table 5. Comparison of punching shear capacities vs. ACI 318-19 and Eurocode 2.
Authors Specimen RCA (%)  (%) d (mm) fc’ (MPa) Vexp (kN) Vexp/VACI 318 Vexp/VEC2
This study
RCA-25-100 25 0.8 73 27.2 245.3 1.79 1.24
RCA-50-100 50 0.8 73 24.3 217.8 1.68 1.14
RCA-75-100 75 0.8 73 23.1 214.8 1.70 1.15
RCA-100-100 100 0.8 73 22.2 217.5 1.76 1.16
RCA-25-200 25 1.5 73 24.5 164.0 1.26 1.06
RCA-50-200 50 1.5 73 23.5 159.8 1.25 1.05
RCA-75-200 75 1.5 73 24.1 156.9 1.22 1.02
RCA-100-200 100 1.5 73 22.3 150.4 1.21 1.01
Sahoo at al.
[45]
N50-1 50 1.16 75 28.4 211.5 1.76 1.58
N50-2 50 1.16 75 28.4 217.0 1.81 1.63
N100-1 100 1.16 75 29.4 218.9 1.80 1.62
N100-2 100 1.16 75 29.4 230.0 1.89 1.70
M50-1 50 1.16 75 43.5 252.6 1.70 1.64
M50-2 50 1.16 75 43.5 255.8 1.72 1.66
M100-1 100 1.16 75 43 257.1 1.74 1.68
M100-2 100 1.16 75 43 260.1 1.76 1.70
H50-1 50 1.16 75 56.8 252.4 1.49 1.50
H50-2 50 1.16 75 56.8 267.5 1.57 1.59
H100-1 100 1.16 75 58.0 263.4 1.53 1.55
H100-2 100 1.16 75 58.0 270.4 1.57 1.59
Xiao et al.
[44]
RAC30-0% 30 1.14 99 36.34 313.4 1.33 1.23
RAC50-0% 50 1.14 99 31.16 307.1 1.41 1.27
RAC100-0% 100 1.14 99 29.64 303.4 1.43 1.28
Mahmoud et al.
[43]
RCA-30%-12.5 30 1.12 70 34.5 153.0 1.66 1.22
RCA-60%-12.5 60 1.12 70 32.5 137.5 1.53 1.11
RCA-100%-12.5 100 1.12 70 31.6 122.0 1.38 1.00
RCA-30%-25 30 1.12 70 36.4 157.0 1.66 1.23
RCA-60%-25 60 1.12 70 34.1 140.5 1.53 1.12
RCA-100%-25 100 1.12 70 33.6 131.0 1.44 1.05
Francesconi et al.

RC3-2 80 0.56 35 56.3 64.9 0.92 1.33
RC3-3 80 0.56 35 56.3 72.5 1.03 1.48
RC4-1 100 0.56 35 50.8 68.7 1.03 1.45
RC4-2 100 0.56 35 50.8 68.7 1.03 1.45
RC4-3 100 0.56 35 50.8 72.5 1.09 1.53
Reis et al.
[41]
C20-1 20 0.93 72 35.1 158.6 1.35 1.27
C20-2 20 0.93 72 35.1 152.2 1.30 1.22
C50-1 50 0.93 72 36.9 163.6 1.36 1.29
C50-2 50 0.93 72 36.9 174.8 1.45 1.38
C100-1 100 0.93 72 36.2 161.8 1.36 1.28
C100-2 100 0.93 72 36.2 158.3 1.33 1.26
Rao et al.
[40]
RCAC-20-S 20 0.63 34 33.5 47.2 1.36 1.34
RCAC-40-S 40 0.63 34 32.4 45.8 1.34 1.31
RCAC-60-S 60 0.63 34 30.9 44.6 1.33 1.30
RCAC-80-S 80 0.63 34 28.4 42.8 1.34 1.28
RCAC-100-S 100 0.63 34 26.4 41.4 1.34 1.27
Mean       1.39 1.34
Standard Deviation       0.29 0.20
Buildings 2022, 12, x FOR PEER REVIEW 11 of 18
The first parameter that could have affected punching shear capacity is the content